

TRADE CIRCULAR

17th November 2023

Dear Business Partners,

<u>Subject</u>: Tariff Rates for Cargo Handling Services payable by Freight Forwarders/ Agents/Shippers/Consignees

Pursuant to Order NO:23/2023-24 dated 16th November 2023 issued by Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India, this is to inform our Business Partners that the Tariff rates for Cargo Handling Services payable by Freight Forwarder/ Agents/ Shippers/ Consignees would be revised with effect from **00:01 hours of 20th November 2023**.

The revised Tariff rates effective from 2011.2023 are available in the Annexure to this circular.

We request all to take note of this change and communicate further as necessary.

Assuring once again our best services,

For Menzies Aviation (Bengaluru) Private Limited

K Anil Kumar

Chief Executive Officer



AVIATION
Tariff Rates for International Cargo Handling Services payable by Freight Forwarders/
Agents/Shippers.

(A) EXPORT CARGO HANDLING SERVICES.

(Rates in INR)

	1	1					(Rates in i					
Sno.	Service	Unit	FY 2023-24	F∀ 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	FY 2027-28					
I	Terminal, Storage and Processing											
		(Per Kg)	1.41	1.80	2.11	2.47	2.89					
a.	General	Minimum/ consignment	168.00	215.00	252.00	295.00	345.00					
		(Per Kg)	2.11	2.70	3.16	3.70	4.33					
b.	Special	Minimum/ consignment	337.00	431.00	504.00	590.00	690.00					
		(Per Kg)	3.67	4.70	5.50	6.44	7.53					
C.	Valuable/Dangerous	Minimum7 consignment	337.00	431.00	504.00	590.00	690.00					
d.	BUPCharges-AFS Cargo											
	General Cargo											
	BUP Charge (upto LD3) Caoacitv-1588 Kgs	Per Unit	1567'	2006	2347	2746	3213					
	BUP Charge (above LD3 - lower deck pallet) Capacitv-3175 Kgs	Per Unit	3134	4012	4694	5492	6426					
	BUP Charge {above LD3 - main deck pallet) Capacity-6800 Kgs	Per Unit	6712	8591	10051	11760	13759					
	Other than General Cargo											
	BUP Charge (upto LD3) Capacity-1588 Kgs	Per Unit	2345	3002	3512	4109	4808					
	BUP Charge (above LD3 - lower deck pallet) Capacity-3175 Kgs	Per Unit	4689	6002	7022	8216	9613					
	BUP Charge (above LD3 - main deck pallet) Capacity-6800 KIIS	Per Unit	10044	12856	15042	17599,	20591					
2	Demurrage Charges											
		(Per Kg)	1.13	1.45	1.70	1.99	2.33					
a.	General	Minimum/ consignment	175.00	224.00	262.00	307.00	359.00					
		(Per Kg)	2.11	2.70	3.16	3.70	4.33					
b.	Special	Minimum/ consignment	337.00	431.00	504.00	590.00	690.QO					
		(Per Kg)	3.67	4.70	5.50	6.44	7.53					
C.	Valuable	Minimum/ consignment	337.00	431.00	504.00	590.00	690.00					



3	Packing/Repacking/Strapping Charges	(Per Piece)	7.68	9.83	11.50	13.46	15.75	
4	Return Cargo Charges	(Per AWB)	672.00	860.00	1006.00	1177.00	1377.00.	
5	AWB Amendment Charges	(Per AWB)	134.00	172.00	201.00	235.00	275.00	
		2-5% Variation	2 Times the TSP					
7	Weight/Volume Misdeclaration	More than 5% Variation	5 Times the TSP					

(B) <u>IMPORT CARGO HANDLING SERVICES</u>

no.	Service	Unit	FY 2023-24	F\' 2024-25	FY 202. 26	FY 2026-27	FY 2027-28				
1	Terminal, storage and processing										
		(Per Kg)	6.9	1 8.84	10.34	12.10	14.16				
a.	General	Minimum/ consignment	168.00	215.00	252.00	295.00	345.00				
		(Per Kg)	13.82	17.69	20.70	24.22	28.34				
b.	Special	Minimum/ consignment	337.00	431.00	504.00	590.00	690.00				
		(Per Kg)	13.8	2 17.69	20.70	24.22	28.34				
C.	Valuable/Dangerous	Minimum/ consignment	337.00	431.00	504.00	590.00	690.00				
	BUP Charges- AFS Cargo										
	General Cargo										
	BUP Charge /Upto LD3 Capacity-1588 Kgs	Per Unit	7686	6 9838	11510	13467	15756				
	BLIP Charge (above LD3 - lower deck pallet) Capacity - 3175 Kgs	Per Unit	15357	19657	22999	26909	31484				
	BUP Charge (above LD3 • main deck pallet) Capacity - 6800 Kgs	Per Unit	32892	42102	49259	57633	67431				
	Other than General Cargo										
	BUP Charge (upto LD3) Capacitv-1588 K2s	Per Unit	15362	19663	23006	26917	31493				
	BUP Charge (above LD3 - lower deck pallet) Canacitv-3 I 75 Kes	Per Unit	30715	39315	45999	53819	62968				
	BUP Charge (above LD3 - main deck pallet) Canacitv-6800 Kgs	Per Unit	65783	84202	98516	115264	134859				
2	Demurrage Charges		!								
	ı	Flight Actual Time of Arrival (ATA) plus 48hrs.	No charge	No charge	No charge	No charge	No charge				



VIATIC)N						
a.	General	Cargo cleared between 48 hrs. and 96 hrs.	2.11	2.70	3.16	3.70	4.33
		Cargo cleared between 96 hrs. and 696 hrs.	3.96	5.07	5.93	6.94	8.12
		Cargo cleared after 696 hrs.	5.93	7.59	8.88	10.39	12.16
		Minimum Rate/ consignment	430.00	550.00	644.00	753.00	881.00
		flight Actual Time of Arrival (ATA) plus 48 hrs.	No charge				
b.	Special	Cargo cleared between 48 hrs. and 96 hrs.	3.96	5.07	5.93	6.94	8.12
D.		Cargo cleared between 96 hrs. and 696 hrs.	7.90	10.11	11.83	13.84	16.19
		Cargo cleared after 696 hrs.	11.85	15.17	17.75	20.77	24.30
		Minimum Ratel consignment	840.00	1075.00	1258.00	1472.00	1722.00
		Flight Actual Time of Arrival {ATA) plus 48 hrs.	No charge				
		Cargo cleared between 48 hrs. and 96 hrs.	7.90	10.11	11.83	13.84	16.19
C.	Valuable/ Dangerous	Cargo cleared between 96 hrs. and 696 hrs.	15.87	20.31	23.76	27.80	32.53
		Cargo cleared aft.er 696 hrs.	23.78	30.44	35.61	41.66	48.74
		Minimum Rate/ consignment	1714.00	2194.00	2567.00	3003.00	3514.00
3	AWB Amendment Charges	Rate (INR/Per AWB)	134.00	172.00	201.00	235.00	275.00
4	Packing/Repacking/Strapping Chanzes	Per Piece	7.68	9.83	11.50	13.46	15.75



NOTES

1. Demurrage Charges:

Export Cargo – Total free period available for export cargo would be 12 hrs.or as decided by Govt. of India from time to time

Import Cargo- Free period shall be -48 hrs.from segregation time or as decided by the Govt. of India from time to time.

If the clearance is done on 3rd and 4th f/rom Flight segregation Time then the charges are as per 2 (A). (B) & (C) per kd per day.

If the clearance is done after 4th day of the Flight Segregation Time. the demurrage will be calculated as under:

- (a) Day of Flight Segregation Time 4th Day Slab 1.
- (b) 5th Day 29 Days (both days inclusive) Slab 1 & Slab2.
- (c) Beyond 29 days Slab 3
- 2. Consignments of Human Remains, Coffins, including unaccompanied baggage of the deceased and Human Eyes will be exempted from the purview of the TSP and Demurrage Charges.
- 3. The Charges will be levied on "Gross Weight" or "Chargeable Weight" whichever is higher. Wherever there is o misdeclaration of the Gross or chargeable weight on the AWB the actual Gross Weight or Acutal Chargeable Weight will be used for the charges whichever is higher.

4. Storage Charges

- Export Cargo-Free period shall be 12 hours for completion of customs clearance process by Shippers 0n 'Per Kg Per day or as per the Govt. of India Orders issued in this regard from time to time.
- b. Import Cargo Free period shall be 48 hours, or as per lhe Govt. of India Orders issued in.this regard from time to time. For the first 48 hours demurrage will be charged at "Per kg Per Day" on Non-cumulative basis provided the consignment is cleared within 96 hours. If the clearance is affected after 96 hours (from the. date of segregation) demurrage will accrue for the entire period from the Actual time of Segregation.
- 5. 50% of General Cargo will be applicable to News Paper (daily) TV Reels, Applicable to per kilo charge only.
- 6. All bills will be rounded off to the next INR 1..
- 7. VAL Cargo consists of Gold Bullion, Currency Notes, Shares, Share Coupons, Traveler's Cheque, Diamonds (including Diamonds for industrial use), Diamond Jewelry, Watches made of silver, Gold, Platinum, and items valued at USD 1000/KG and above.
- 8. Special Cargo consist of Live animals and Day-old chicks.
- 9. For consolidation of TP Cargo- TSP charges will be levied to all types of cargo, in addition to Transshipment charges mentioned above. Demurrage Charges for the free period may be considered to be governed as per the instruction of Govt. of India issued from time to time.
- 10. All statutory taxed by government will be charged extra.
- 11. Complete shipment should he physically available prior to payment of TSP charges.
- 12. All Export charges for Freight Forwarders/Shippers/Agents shall be on per Shipping Bill/AWB basis.
- 13. All Import charges for Freight Forwarders/Consignees/Agents shall be on per bill of Entry/AWB basis.



Tariff Rates for Domestic Cargo Handling Services payable by Freight <u>Forwarders/</u><u>Agents/Shippers/Consignees</u>.

(A) DOMESTIC OUTBOUND CARGO HANDLING SERVICES.

(Rates in INR)

1							Rates in INR
Sno.	Service	l¹nit	FY 2023-U	FY 2024-25	F\' 2025- 26	FY 2026-27	FY 2027-28
I	Terminal, storage and processing						
a.	General/ Courier/Express	(Per Kg)	0.94	1.22	1.54	1.94	2.44
u.	Handling Charges	Minimum/ consignment	137.00	178.00	224.00	282.00	355.00
		(Per Kg)	2.94	3.82	4.81	6.06	7.64
b.	Special/ AVI	Minimum/ consignment	273.00	355.00	447.00	563.00	709.00
	c. Valuable/Dangerous/Perisha ble	(Per Kg)	2.94	3.82	4.81	6.06	7.64
C.		Minimum/ consignme nt	273.00	355.00	447.00	563.00	709.00
2	Demurrage						
		(Per Kg)	0.94	1.22	1.54	1.94	2.44
a.	General	Minimum/ consignment	170.00	221.00	278.00	350.00	441.00
		(Per Kg)	2.94	3.82	4.81	6.06	7.64
b.	Special	Minimum/ consignme nt	273.00	355.00	447.00	563.00	709.00
		(Per Kg)	2.94	3.82	4.81	6.06	7.64
C.	Valuable/Dangerous/Perish able	Minimum/ consignment	273.00	355.00	447.00	563.00	709.00
3	Packing/Repacking/Strapping Charges	(Per carton)	7.80	10.14	12.78	16.10	20.29
4	Return Cargo Charges	(Per AWB)	137.00	178.00	224.00	282.00	355.00
5	AWB Amendment Charges	(Per AWB)	137.00	178.00	224.00	282.00	355.00



(B) DOMESTIC INBOUND CARGO HANDLING SERVICES.

(Rates in INR)

Sno.	Service	Unit	FY 2023-24	FV 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	F\' 2027-28
I	Terminal, storage and processing	-,					
	General/ Courier/Express	(Per Kg)	1.57	2.04	. 2.57	3.24	4.08
a.	Handling Charges	Minimum/ consignment	170.00	221.00	278.00	350.00	441.00
		(Per Kg)	3.02	3.93	4.95	6.24	7.86
b	Special/ AVI	Minimum/ consignment	273.00	355.00	447.00	563.00	709.00
		(Per Kg)	3.02	3.93	4.95	6.24	7.86
С	c Valuable/Dangerous/Perisha ble	Minimum/ consignment	273.00	355.Q0	447.00	563.00	709.00
2	Demurrage						
a.	General	(Per Kg)	1.79	2.33	2.94	3.70	4.66

			213:00	355.00		563.00	709.00
		Minimum/ consignment			447.00		
		(Per Kg)	3.16	4.11	5.18	6:53-	8.23
b.	Special	Minimum/ consignment	342.00	445.00	561.00	707.00'.	- 891.00
		(Per Kg.)	3.16	4.11	5.18	6.53	8.23
C.	Valuable/Dangerous/Perishable	Minimum/ consignment	342.00	445.00	561.00	707.00	891.00
	Packing/Repacking/Strapping Charies	(Per carton)	7.80	10.14	12.78	16.10 (20.29 t
4	A WB Amendment Charges	(Per AWB)	137.00	178.00	224.00	282.00	355.00

NOTES:

- 1. Consignments of Human Remains, Coffins including Unaccompanied Baggage of the Deceased and Human Eyes will be exempted from the purview of the TSP and Demurage Charges..
- 2. The charges will be levied on "Gross Weight" or "Chargeable Weight" whichever is higher. Wherever there is a misdeclaration of the Gross or chargeable weight on AWB the actual Gross weight or Actual Chargeable weight will be used/or the charges whichever is higher.
- Storage Charges:
 - 4. Outbound Cargo Free period shall be 24 hours from the time shipment deposited by the forwarder/agent/shipper on ·Per Kg Per day·.
 - 5. Inbound Cargo -- Free period shall be 24 hours from the actual time of flight arrival on Per Kg Per Daybasis.
- .4. For demurrage charges on Outbound/Inbound cargo the free period shall be as per the Govt. of India Orders issued in this regard from time to time.
- 5. 50% of General Cargo charges will be applicable to newspaper (Daily) TV Reels. Applicable to per kilo charge only
- 6. All bills will be rounded off to the next INR 1.
- 7. VAL Cargo consists of Gold Bullion. Currency Notes, Shares, Share Coupons, Diamonds (including Diamonds for industrial use) Diamond Jewelry. Watches made of Silver, Gold, Platinum and items valued at USD 1000/KG and above.
- 8. Special Cargo consists of Live Animals and Day-old Chicks.



- 9. For consolidation of TSP Cargo- TSP charges will be levied to all types of cargo in addition to Transshipment charges mentioned above. Demurrage charges for the free period may be considered to be governed as per the instructions of Govt. of India issued from time to Time.
- 10. All statutory taxes levied by Government will be charged extra.
- 11. Complete shipment should be physically available for payment of TSP Charges.

<u>Tariff Rates for Transshipment Cargo Handling Services payable by Freight Forwarders/Agents/Shippers/Consignees-Land side - Export and Imports.</u>

(Rates in INR)

Sno.	Service	Unit	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026.27	FY 2027-28			
I	I International to Domestic and Domestic to International									
	General 1	(Per Kg)	2.5,3	3.24	3.79	4.43	5.18			
a.		Minimwn/ consignment	168.00	215.00	252.00	295.00	345.00			
		(Per Kg)	2.53	3.,24	3.79	4.43	5.18			
b.	Valuable/ Dangerous	Minimum/ consiimment	316.00	404.00	473.00	553.00	647.00			
C.	Documentation Fee	(PerAWB)	110.25	115.76	121.55	127.63	134.01			

Notes:

- I. All statutory taxes as per government norms will be charged extra.
- ./. All Export charges for Freight forwarders/Shippers/Agents shall be as per Shipping bill/AWB basis.
- 5. All Import charges for Freight forwarders/Consignees/Agents shall be on per bill of Entry/AWB basis.